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National Seed Corporation 

+ r Shri Kapur Singh: 
·560. ~ Shri Narendrasingh Mahida: 

L Shri P. K. Deo: 

Will the Minister of Food and AgrI· 
culture be pleased to state: 

(a) whe'ther the National Seed Cor-
poration has come into existence; 

(b) if not, the date by which it 
will be set up; 

(c) if the reply to part (a) above 
be in the affirmative, whether the 
staff required therefor is to be rec-
ruited through U.P.S.C., and the Minis-
try of Home Affairs; and 

(d) if not, the reasons therefor? 

The Minister of state in the Ministry 
of Food and Agriculture (Dr. Ram 
Subhag Singh): (a) No. 

(b) No exact date can be indicated 
at this stage but the Corporation is 
likely to be established shortly after 
all preliminary arrangements are 
finalised. 

( c) Does not arise. 

(d) Does not arise. 

Shri Narendrasingh Mahida: May 
I know whether this Seed corporation 
will sufficiently provide the require-
ments of our agriculturists? 

Dr. Bam Subhag Singh: Yes. To 
start with, we will start producing 
seeds of hybrid maize. Within the 
Third Plan period, we propose to 
cover one-fourth of our entire maize 
production. 

ShrJ P. K. OeD: What will be the 
functions of this corporation? 

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: It will 
promote production of improved seeds 
in the country by giving financial aid, 
afford technical guidance in estab-

lishing suitable productIon ana mar-
keting organisations, sponsor training 
programmes in collaboration with the 
Central and State Governments and 
other interests. The Corporation will 
take up production of foundation seeds 
itself. 
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Dr. M. S. Aney: Will they supply 
seeds of all varieties of foodgrainj; or 
of only certain varieties? 

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: As I said, 
we will begin with hl'brid maize. 
Later on, OUr effort will be to pro-
duce all types of seeds. 

Shri Sham Lal Saraf: May I know 
whether the Seeds Corporation will 
take up production of best veget!'.ble 
seeds? 

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: Yes. 
Shri Bhagwat Jha Azad: Up till 

now only 300 seej multiplicatiun 
farms have been established in the 
whole of the country which is in-
sufficient f6r the needs of the country. 
May I know whether the work of the 
Seeds Corporation would be openilli 
up of more seed farms or it would 
be only just a co-ordinating body for 
the 300 farms? 

Dr. Bam Subhag 8iDgh: We will be 
opening 4 foundation seed production 
units of 500 acres each and 37 units 
of similar acreage for the production 
of double cross seeds. After these 41 
farms are established, we will think 
of opening more centres. 

Shri Inder 1. Malhotra: May I know 
if this corporation would make an 
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attempt to co-o:rdinate the seed multi-
plication activities of the States and 
the Central Government? 

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: Yes. In 
the beginning, as I said, the effort of 
the corporation will be to co-ordinate 
the activities of both the Central and 
State Governments. 

Shri D. 1. Naik: May I know why 
maize seed has been given preference? 

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: Because in 
~ther fields something has been done 
and this hybrid maize seed requires 
much attention at present. 

Co-operatives of Consumers of 
Petroleum Products 

+ 
-561_ f Sh~ P. Kunhan: 

l Sbn A. K. Gopalan: 

Will the Minister of Community 
Development, Panchayatl Raj and Co-
operation be pleased to state: 

(a) whether Government have ask-
ed the State Governments to find out 
the possibilities of setting up co-
operatives of consumers of petroleum 
products at district level to run service 
stations and petrol pumps for distri-
bution of petroleum products of Indian 
Oil Co.; 

(b) if so, whether any replies have 
been received from the State Govern-
ments; and 

(c) if so, what actio!>" the Central 
Government have taken in the matter? 

The Depnty Minister in the Ministry 
of Commnnity Development, Pancha-
yati Raj and Co-operation (Shrl 
I!thyam Dhar MIsra): (a) Yes, Sir. 
State governments have recently been 
requested to examine the possibility 
Df organising cooperatives of users for 
nl11\ning pll/trol/diesel pump-cum-
servicing stations, preferably at dis-
trict levels for the distribution of 
petroleum products manufactureu by 
Messrs. Indian Oil Co. Ltd. 

(b) One interim reply has been 
received so far. 

(c) Further action will be taken 
when replies from the States are re-
ceived. 

Sbri P. Kunhan: May I know whe-
ther any of the State Governments 
has taken any initiative in implement-
tng this scheme during the Third Five 
Year Plan, and if not, the reason 
therefor? 

Shri Shyam Dhar Misra: This re-
quest was made only On the 19th of 
last month, and still we are awaiting 
the reactions of the States. 

Shri Warior: May I know whether 
any such co-operative societies have 
bee" formed in any of the States and 
they have taken up this business? 

8hri Shyam Dhar Misra: Not under 
this scheme. But there are co-
operative societies of consumers of 
petrol in Delhi itself. 

Shri Kashi Ram Gupta: May I know 
the definition of 'user-members' of 
this society? Who can be the mem-
bers of the society as users? 

Shri Shyam Dhar Misra: The defi-
nition of 'users' is very clear. They 
must be owners of either cars, or 
scooters, or buses or trucks etc. Those 
are the users. 

Mr. Speaker: Now, Shri Man Sinh 
P. Patel. 

Shri Kashi Ram Gupta: Drivers are 
not included? 

Mr. Speaker: I have called Shri 
Man Sinh P. Patel. 

Shri Man Sinh P. Patel: May 
know whether this agency will be 
given to the apex unit of the exiJting 
co-operative societies or to the dis-
trict purchase and sale unions? 

Shri Shyam Dhar Misra: It will all 
depend on Who promotes these co-
operatives. They will be mostly at 
the district level, as has already been 
mentioned in the main answer. 

Shri P. Venkatasubhhiah: May 
know whether any model by-laws 
have been framed, so that they may 




